AMENDMENT TO CHARTER CONTRACT OF BREAKTHROUGH CHARTER SCHOOL

Pursuant to the vote of the Alabama Public Charter School Commission at its May 13, 2024

meeting, the Charter Contract of Breakthrough Charter School ("Breakthrough") is amended, effective

May 13, 2024, to authorize Breakthrough to acquire and operate a second school location on the campus

of Judson College, 302 Bibb Street, Marion, Alabama 36756. Breakthrough is authorized to seek approval

from the Alabama State Department of Education ("ALSDE") for an additional cost center related to said

campus; however, Breakthrough understands and acknowledges that whether it is approved for said cost

center is a matter within the discretion of the ALSDE and that, at a minimum, Breakthrough must satisfy

the ALSDE's guidelines for cost center approval, including, without limitation, the ALSDE's enrollment

threshold, financial capacity, and timing guidelines. If and when approved by the ALSDE for an additional

cost center, each campus of Breakthrough will be evaluated both individually by the Commission and

collectively across all campuses under Breakthrough's charter using the measurement of academic

achievement expectations and goals outlined in the school's performance framework.

The implementation of this contract amendment, including the opening of a second school

campus, is subject to the following conditions:

1. Breakthrough shall meet all requirements for safety related to its second campus as required

by the ALSDE;

2. Breakthrough will provide the Commission with a copy of all documents related to the facility

located on the campus of Judson College, 302 Bibb Street, Marion, Alabama 36756;

3. Breakthrough must demonstrate that it has the financial and operational capacity to operate

a second campus. A failure to make such a showing shall grant the Commission the authority and discretion to delay or prevent the opening of Breakthrough's second campus.

. .

Dr. Sheila Austin,

Alabama Public Charter School Commission

Breakthrough Charter School

Bhatt Vempsey

Its Board Chair

Certificate Of Completion

Envelope Id: 07D3D6F9681944AF996193288502D63F

Time Zone: (UTC-06:00) Central Time (US & Canada)

Status: Completed

Subject: Complete with Docusign: Amendment to Charter Contract of Breakthrough Academy (2024)(24080636.6...

Signatures: 2

DS_Retrieve_Field: Source Envelope:

Document Pages: 1 Certificate Pages: 2 AutoNav: Enabled

Envelopeld Stamping: Disabled

Initials: 0

Envelope Originator: Logan Searcy 50 North Ripley St Montgomery, AL 36104

Isearcy@alsde.edu

IP Address: 172.56.226.126

Sent: 6/21/2024 11:52:49 AM

Viewed: 6/21/2024 11:53:52 AM

Signed: 6/21/2024 11:54:57 AM

Sent: 6/21/2024 11:54:58 AM

Viewed: 6/21/2024 2:14:12 PM

Signed: 6/21/2024 2:14:21 PM

Record Tracking

Status: Original

6/21/2024 11:46:10 AM

Security Appliance Status: Connected Storage Appliance Status: Connected

Holder: Logan Searcy

Isearcy@alsde.edu

Pool: StateLocal

Pool: Alabama State Department of Education

Location: DocuSign

Location: DocuSign **Timestamp**

Signer Events

Matt Dempsey

mdempsey@nashvilleclassical.org

Board Chair

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication

(None)

Signature

Matt Dempsey

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 96.4.14.126

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:

Not Offered via DocuSign

Shelia Austin

drsheilaaustin0@gmail.com

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication

(None)

File and

Signature Adoption: Drawn on Device Using IP Address: 174.200.118.217

Signed using mobile

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:

Not Offered via DocuSign

In Person Signer Events

Signature

Timestamp

Editor Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Agent Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Intermediary Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Certified Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Carbon Copy Events Status Timestamp

COPIED

Logan Searcy Isearcy@alsde.edu

Education Administrator

ALSDE

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication (None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:

Sent: 6/21/2024 11:52:48 AM Resent: 6/21/2024 2:14:23 PM

| Carbon Copy Events | Status | Timestamp |
|---|--------|--|
| Not Offered via DocuSign | | |
| Lane Knight lknight@balch.com Security Level: Email, Account Authentication | COPIED | Sent: 6/21/2024 2:14:22 PM Viewed: 6/21/2024 2:20:44 PM |
| (None) Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: Not Offered via DocuSign | | |
| Darren Ramalho dramalho@breakthroughcharterschool.org Security Level: Email, Account Authentication (None) | COPIED | Sent: 6/21/2024 2:14:22 PM |

| Witness Events | Signature | Timestamp |
|-------------------------|------------------|-----------------------|
| Notary Events | Signature | Timestamp |
| Envelope Summary Events | Status | Timestamps |
| Envelope Sent | Hashed/Encrypted | 6/21/2024 11:52:48 AM |
| Certified Delivered | Security Checked | 6/21/2024 2:14:12 PM |
| Signing Complete | Security Checked | 6/21/2024 2:14:21 PM |
| Completed | Security Checked | 6/21/2024 2:14:23 PM |
| Payment Events | Status | Timestamps |

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:Not Offered via DocuSign